statutes to read: (29.197) (2) No person shall take, catch, or kill any fish of any variety in Pony Creek, Shawano county, notwithstanding any other sections in chapter 29, until July 1, 1929.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 7, 1927.

No. 118, S.]

[Published May 12, 1927.

## CHAPTER 87.

AN ACT to create subsection (22) of section 40.09 of the statutes, relating to the payment of claims by school districts for benefits received and which they are enjoying, but which were unlawfully incurred.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 40.09 of the statutes to read: (40.09) (22) (a) Whenever any school district shall have received, prior to July 1, 1926, and shall be enjoying any benefits or improvements furnished under any contract which shall have been or shall hereafter be declared as imposing no legal obligation upon such school district, and which contract was entered into in good faith, and imposes upon such school district a moral obligation, and for which said school district shall at the time be legally able to pay, such school district may upon consideration of such moral obligation, pay the fair and reasonable value of such benefits or improvements upon the conditions hereinafter provided.

(b) The fair and reasonable value of such benefits and improvements shall be determined by the district board of such school district and shall be by such board submitted to the electors of said school district at any annual meeting or adjournment thereof, or at a special meeting called for the purpose of authorizing and directing the payment for such benefits and improvements. Notice of the proposed action, whether at an annual meeting or adjournment thereof or at a special meeting called for the purpose, shall be given in the same manner as is required for notice of the annual meeting of the electors. Any action taken at any such meeting in respect to such payment shall be final

and shall not be subject to further action by the electors of said school district, and the action shall be determined by a majority vote of the electors present at such meeting.

(c) Any payment authorized under the provisions of this section may be met by levying of taxes or the issuance of bonds therefor, as determined by the electors of said school district, provided, however, that the indebtedness of said school district, including any obligations assumed pursuant to this section, shall not exceed the debt limit now imposed by law.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1927.

No. 38, A.]

[Published May 12, 1927.

## CHAPTER 88.

AN ACT to create subsection (4) of section 180.05 of the statutes, relating to curative provisions affecting the organization of corporations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 180.05 of the statutes to read: (180.05) (4) (a) When, in the organization of corporations under any statute of this state, there may have been a failure to record in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which such corporation is located a verified copy of the articles of organization of such corporation and a certificate of the secretary of state showing the date when such articles or a verified copy thereof were filed and accepted by the secretary of state, within thirty days of such filing and acceptance, and when such a copy and certificate have been subsequently recorded by such register of deeds, then such failure to record such verified copy and certificate within thirty days of the filing and acceptance of the original articles or a verified copy thereof by the secretary of state shall not affect the validity of the corporation, but the same shall be a body corporate the same as if the same had been recorded as provided by statute.

(b) All transfers of real estate to, and all acts done by any such corporation between the time of the filing of such original